

No. 09-923

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAHER ARAR,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF
THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Of Counsel:

Judith M. Wallace
Michael K. Plumb
Carter Ledyard &
Milburn LLP
2 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 732-3200
Facsimile: (212) 732-3232

Stephen L. Kass,*
*Chair, Committee on
International Human Rights*
Association of the Bar of the
City of New York
42 W. 44th St.
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 382-6600
Facsimile: (212) 768-8116

* *Counsel of Record*

March 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED
BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S
DECISION UNDERMINES ESSENTIAL
CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION3

A. The Second Circuit's Decision Allows
Executive Action Depriving Arar of
Constitutional Rights to Go Unchecked4

B. The Absence of a Statutory Remedy Favors
Recognition of a Judicial Remedy for Executive
Constitutional Violations.....7

C. The Executive’s Actions to Deprive a Detainee
of Access to the Courts Are Constitutional
Violations That Require a Remedy.....9

II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED
BECAUSE THE *BIVENS* “SPECIAL
FACTORS” ANALYSIS ADOPTED BY THE
SECOND CIRCUIT ABANDONS THE
COURTS’ ROLE AS THE GUARDIAN
AGAINST UNCONSTITUTIONAL
EXECUTIVE CONDUCT12

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Denial of Judicial Review in This Case Violates Due Process Under the Constitution | 13 |
| B. The <i>Bivens</i> “Special Factors” Analysis, as Applied by the Second Circuit, Subjects the Courts to Executive Manipulation and Vitiates Meaningful Review of Constitutional Violations..... | 15 |
| C. In Its <i>Bivens</i> “Special Factors” Analysis, the Second Circuit Abandons Its Proper Role as a Guardian Against Unconstitutional Executive Conduct | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 n.24 |
| <i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F. 3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... | 13 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. ____, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) | 11 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) | 18 |
| <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1934) | 7 |
| <i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941) | 11 |
| <i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) | 3 |
| <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) | 8 |
| <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 8 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr.</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Irvine v. California</i> , 327 U.S. 128 (1954) | 18 |
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) | 9 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .. | 5 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 484 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984) | 6 |
| <i>Logan v. Zimmerman Bush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) | 14 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 4 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) | 6 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) | 18 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (1988) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ... | 7, 10 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... | 16 n.24 |
| <i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951) | 18 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 10 |

CONSTITUTION and STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| U.S. Constitution, art. 1, § 9, cl. 2..... | 5 |
| U.S. Constitution, amend. V | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231..... | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2441..... | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2340A..... | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241..... | 14 |

OTHER SOURCES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Arar Comm'n, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar</i> (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.S.T.S. 85 (June 26, 1987) | 8 n.9 |

Department of Homeland Security, Office of
Inspector General, *The Removal of a Canadian
Citizen to Syria, OIG-08-18* (March 2008). *passim*

Federalist No. 84 (Isaac Kramnick ed. 1987) 4

*Senate Armed Services Committee Report on the
Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody*..... 6

Sources of Our Liberties 17 (R. Perry & J.
Cooper eds. 1959)..... 4

U.S. Department of State, *United States Report to
the Committee Against Torture*, U.N. Doc.
CAT/C/28/Add.5 (Feb. 9, 2000)..... 9 n.9

U.S. Department of State, United States Written
Response to Questions Asked by the United
Nations Committee Against Torture
(April 26, 2008) 9 n.9
